listed in GEM to offer relatively higher discount rates for share placements in order to enhance the

attractiveness. Taking into account of the Group’s business nature and current financial position

and decreasing consolidated net assets, we consider the consolidated net assets as a reasonable

basis for determining the value of the Group as the Company’s share price may not reflect the true

value of the Group. Given that the discount rate of the Placing falls within the Closing Price Range

and that the Placing Price represents a premium over the Group’s unaudited consolidated net

assets, we consider that the Placing Price is acceptable so far as the Independent Shareholders are

concerned.

We therefore concur with the Directors that the Placing is in the best interests of the

Company and Independent Shareholders as a whole as the Placing is an equitable method for all

Shareholders as a whole to raise new equity capital for the Company and that the terms of the

Placing are fair and reasonable.

3. Dilution of shareholding

The following table sets out the Company’s shareholding structure immediately before and

after the Placing.

Current
Shareholdings

As at the Latest New
Shareholders Practicable Date shareholdings

Shares % Shares %

City Lion Worldwide

Limited (Note 1) 160,000,000 27.63 160,000,000 16.34

Dynamate Limited

(Note 2) 150,135,000 25.93 370,135,000 37.81

Mr. Leung, Dennis – – 10,000,000 1.02

Placees – – 170,000,000 17.37

Public 268,873,000 46.44 268,873,000 27.46

Total 579,008,000 100.00 979,008,000 100.00

LETTER FROM FIRST ASIA FINANCE

– 32 –

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of City Lion Worldwide Limited is beneficially owned by Styland (Overseas)
Limited, which is in turn a wholly owned subsidiary of Styland Holdings Limited. The issued shares of
Styland Holdings Limited are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

2. The entire issued share capital of Dynamate Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Koh. Subject to the
fulfillment of the conditions set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions of the Placing” in the Board
Letter, a total number of 220,000,000 Shares will be placed to Dynamate Limited under the Placing.